

Rajesh Kumar Vs. State of HP & Ors.

CWP No. 670 of 2023

14.03.2024 Present: Mr. P.P Chauhan, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Anup Rattan, Advocate General, with Mr. Vishal Panwar & Mr. B.C Verma, Additional Advocate Generals and Ms. Menka Raj Chauhan, Deputy Advocate General, for respondents- State.

Mr. B.Nandan Vashisht, Advocate, for respondents No. 4 and 5.

Mr. Durga Bahadur, Advocate, for respondent No. 6.

Mr. Vinod Chauhan, Advocate, for respondent No. 7.

After hearing the parties for some time, this Court finds it necessary to ascertain from the Department of Education that whether diplomas awarded by Abhilashi University, Mandi in the discipline of Art and Craft Teacher, are being recognized for the purpose of offering appointment against the post of Drawing Master, if it is so, how and on what basis Diploma awarded by Desh Bhakt University is not being taken into consideration, especially when there is no dispute that aforesaid University has been created under statute and it has power to start new courses. Needful in terms of aforesaid order shall be done by learned Advocate General on or before next date of hearing.

List on 01.04.2024.

March 14, 2024
(Sunil)

(Sandeep Sharma),
Judge