

Rajesh Kumar Vs. State & Ors. a/w connected matter

CWP No. 670/2023 a/w CWP No. 1859/2024

21.08.2025 Present: Mr. P.P. Chauhan, Advocate (through V.C.) with Ms. Tara Devi Advocate, for the petitioner(s) in both the matters.

Mr. L.N. Sharma & Mr. Vishwadeep Sharma, Additional Advocates General, for the respondents-State in both the matters.

Mr. B. Nandan Vashisht, Advocate, for respondents No.4 & 5 in CWP No. 670/2023 and respondents No.5 & 6 in CWP No. 1859/2024.

Mr. Sourav Kumar Manchanda, Advocate, for the respondent-University.

Mr. Vivek Singh Thakur, Advocate, vice Mr. Vinod Chauhan, Advocate, for respondent No.7 in CWP No.670/2023 & respondent No.8 in CWP No.1859/2024.

Learned Additional Advocate General has placed on record office instructions dated 19.08.2025 conveying offer of appointments to the post of Drawing Masters in District Shimla to petitioner No.1 to 3, 5 & 6 subject to conditions and also subject to final outcome of CWP No.670/2023. As per the said instructions, name of petitioner No.4-Rakesh Kumar was not recommended by the Directorate of Ex.Servicemen Employment Cell, hence, appointment could not be offered to him.

Learned counsel for the petitioner(s) seeks time to go through the aforesaid office instructions and the appended documents. As prayed for, list after three weeks.

Jyotsna Rewal Dua
Judge

21st August, 2025 (rohit)