

Rajesh Kumar Vs. State & Ors. a/w connected matter

CWP No.670/2023 a/w CWP No.1859/2024

09.12.2025 Present: Mr. P.P. Chauhan with Ms. Shikha Rajta, Advocates, for the petitioner(s) in both the matters.

Ms. Menka Raj Chauhan, Deputy Advocate General and Mr. Rajat Choudhary, Assistant Advocate General, for the respondents-State in both the matters.

Mr. B. Nandan Vashisht, Advocate for respondents No.4 & 5 in CWP No. 670/2023 and respondents No.5 & 6 in CWP No. 1859/2024.

Mr. Sourav Kumar Manchanda, Advocate, (Via V.C.) for respondent-University.

Ms. Anchal Singh, Advocate, vice counsel, for respondent No.7 in CWP No. 670/2023 & respondent No.8 in CWP No. 1856/2024.

CMP No. 30100/2025 in CWP No. 1859/2024

Petitioner No.4/applicant seeks to withdraw from the array of parties on the ground that his name has been sponsored by respondent No.8-Ex-servicemen Employment Cell on 22.12.2023, whereafter appointment has also been offered to the said petitioner. There is no objection to the application from the non-applicants. Accordingly, the same is allowed. Name of petitioner No.4/applicant is ordered to be deleted from the array of parties. Registry to carry out necessary corrections in the cause title. Amended memo of

parties be also filed within one week. Application to stand disposed of.

CWP No.670/2023 & CWP No.1859/2024

At the request of learned counsel for the petitioner, list after four weeks.

Jyotsna Rewal Dua
Judge

9th December, 2025 (Rohit)