

Rajesh Kumar vs State of HP and others a/w connected matter

CWP No. 670 of 2023 a/w CWP No. 1859 of 2024

30.03.2026 Present: Mr. P.P. Chauhan, Advocate, for the petitioner(s), in both the matters.

Mr. Pushpender Jaswal, Additional Advocate General for the respondent-State, in both the matters.

Mr. B. Nandan Vashisht, Advocate for respondents No. 4 and 5 in CWP No. 670 of 2023 and respondents No. 5 and 6 in CWP No. 1859 of 2024.

None for respondent-University.

Mr. Vivek Thakur, Advocate for respondent o. 7 in CWP No. 670 of 2023 and for respondent No. 8 in CWP No. 1859 of 2024.

CWP No. 670 of 2023

In the course of hearing of this case, this Court went through the Annexure P-4 and a perusal thereof demonstrates that the issue in this case arose when it was pointed out by the Deputy Director of Elementary Education to the Deshbhakat University that the two year Diploma certificate issued to the petitioner demonstrated that the first year marksheet was issued on to the petitioner 05.08.2021 and the second year datesheet was issued on 29.07.2021 and accordingly, a clarification was sought from the respondent-University.

In terms of Annexure P-5, rather than addressing this issue, University went on to raise contentions with regard to its authority to grant such a diploma certificate.

Before the matter is heard further, the petitioner is called upon to file an affidavit by the next date as to when did he join the course, when did he pass the course and he will also place on record the yearly marksheets issued to him by the University.

List on 23.04.2026.

CWP No. 1859 of 2024

List alongwith CWP No. 670 of 2023.

(Ajay Mohan Goel)
Judge

March 30, 2026
(narender)