

Rajesh Kumar vs State of H.P. and others a/w connected matter

CWP No. 670 of 2023 a/w CWP No. 1859 of 2024

18.08.2026 Present: Mr. Prem Prakash Chauhan, Advocate for the petitioner through VC and M/s Ayushi and Arushi Sharma, Advocates in person.

Mr. Pushpender Jaswal, Additional Advocate General for the respondents-State, in both the petitions.

Mr. Saurav Manchanda, Advocate through VC for respondent-Deshbhakat University, in both the petitions.

Mr. B.Nandan Vashisht, Advocate for respondent-NCTE in both the petitions.

Mr. Hardik, Advocate vice Mr. Vinod Chauhan, Advocate for respondent No. 7 in CWP No. 670 of 2023 and for respondent No. 8 in CWP No. 1856 of 2024.

Mr. P.P. Chauhan, learned Counsel for the petitioner(s) submits that an affidavit in terms of the previous order passed by this Court has been filed and it stands duly stated therein that the marksheets issued to the petitioner are on account of the fact that the petitioner had reappeared in the supplementary examination with respect to his first-year Diploma course.

As prayed for, list for consideration on 2nd November, 2026. Longer date granted as learned Counsel for the petitioner(s) submitted he will return back only in the last week of October, 2026.

(Ajay Mohan Goel)
Judge

August 18, 2026
(narender)